RESOLUTION

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, HOMELAND SECURITY GRANTS DIVISION OPERATION STONEGARDEN (OPSG)

FY2024 (3007410)

WHEREAS, the Town of Horizon City finds that this grant will enhance the capability to detect, Prevent, and deter terrorists, weapons of mass effect, transnational gangs, smuggling of contraband, and human trafficking,

WHEREAS, the Town of Horizon City finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Horizon City to submit the grant application for the FY24 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) project to the Office of the Governor,

WHEREAS, The Town of Horizon City acknowledges that the Office of the Governor, Operation Stonegarden does NOT require matching funds or an in-kind match;

WHEREAS, The Town of Horizon City agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor, FY24 Operation Stonegarden funds, the Town of Horizon City assures that the funds will be paid back in full;

WHEREAS, The Town of Horizon City agrees that the existence of an award will not be used to offset or decrease total salaries, expenses and allowances that the city receives or provides to its Police Department at or after the grant is awarded; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Horizon City designates the Mayor as the Authorized Official, and the Authorized Official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Horizon City, Council has approved submission of the grant application for FY24 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG).

Adopted on the _____ day of January, 2025.

(Signatures continued on next Page)

Horizon City Resolution Stone Garden FT 2024 Page **1** of **2**

TOWN OF HORIZON CITY

By:_____ Andres Renteria, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:_____ Elvia Schuler, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:______ Sylvia Borunda Firth Assistant City Attorney

Horizon City Resolution Stone Garden FT 2024 Page 2 of 2